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Clinical assessment of anesthesia by adding fentanyl 
to ketamine and acepromazine combination in dogs  
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Abstract
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as: heart rate, respiratory rate, rectal temperatureand and clinical symptoms such as duration of analgesia and 
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the increase in the duration of analgesia and anesthesia.
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Independent Samples Test

.091 .764 .264 58 .793 2.48413 9.40755 -16.34713 21.31538

.266 32.842 .792 2.48413 9.33104 -16.50349 21.47175

1.668 .202 -3.612 58 .001 -5.02381 1.39082 -7.80784 -2.23978

-3.381 28.025 .002 -5.02381 1.48578 -8.06718 -1.98044

3.120 .083 -2.341 58 .023 -.43810 .18716 -.81274 -.06345

-1.806 20.498 .086 -.43810 .24255 -.94325 .06706

Equal variances
assumed
Equal variances
not assumed
Equal variances
assumed
Equal variances
not assumed
Equal variances
assumed
Equal variances
not assumed

Heart Rate

Respiratory Rate

Temperature

F Sig.

Levene's Test for
Equality of Variances

t df Sig. (2-tailed)
Mean

Difference
Std. Error
Difference Lower Upper

95% Confidence
Interval of the

Difference

t-test for Equality of Means
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Descriptives

6 100.0000 55.31004 22.58023 41.9557 158.0443 48.00 200.00
6 115.3333 50.74906 20.71822 62.0755 168.5912 68.00 200.00
6 100.5000 31.07250 12.68529 67.8914 133.1086 72.00 140.00
6 97.6667 22.57137 9.21472 73.9795 121.3539 80.00 140.00
6 102.8333 24.50646 10.00472 77.1154 128.5513 76.00 144.00
6 101.1667 25.78695 10.52748 74.1049 128.2284 76.00 150.00
6 101.8333 25.20648 10.29050 75.3808 128.2859 80.00 150.00

42 102.7619 33.58775 5.18270 92.2952 113.2286 48.00 200.00
6 13.0000 3.52136 1.43759 9.3046 16.6954 10.00 20.00
6 12.6667 6.53197 2.66667 5.8118 19.5216 6.00 24.00
6 15.0000 6.63325 2.70801 8.0388 21.9612 10.00 24.00
6 15.3333 4.36654 1.78263 10.7509 19.9157 12.00 23.00
6 15.3333 4.58984 1.87380 10.5166 20.1501 10.00 23.00
6 15.3333 3.61478 1.47573 11.5398 19.1268 11.00 21.00
6 15.8333 3.97073 1.62104 11.6663 20.0004 11.00 22.00

42 14.6429 4.67907 .72200 13.1848 16.1010 6.00 24.00
6 38.6833 .27869 .11377 38.3909 38.9758 38.20 38.90
6 38.7000 .28983 .11832 38.3958 39.0042 38.20 38.90
6 38.5500 .36194 .14776 38.1702 38.9298 38.10 38.90
6 38.3667 .34448 .14063 38.0052 38.7282 38.00 38.90
6 38.2500 .42778 .17464 37.8011 38.6989 37.70 38.90
6 38.0500 .54314 .22174 37.4800 38.6200 37.30 38.90
6 37.9333 .55015 .22460 37.3560 38.5107 37.20 38.80

42 38.3619 .47470 .07325 38.2140 38.5098 37.20 38.90

Base Line
10 min
20 min
30 min
40 min
50 min
60 min
Total
Base Line
10 min
20 min
30 min
40 min
50 min
60 min
Total
Base Line
10 min
20 min
30 min
40 min
50 min
60 min
Total

Heart Rate

Respiratory Rate

Temperature

N Mean Std. Deviation Std. Error Lower Bound Upper Bound

95% Confidence Interval for
Mean

Minimum Maximum

ANOVA

1200.952 6 200.159 .155 .987
45052.667 35 1287.219
46253.619 41

57.476 6 9.579 .399 .875
840.167 35 24.005
897.643 41

3.279 6 .547 3.209 .013
5.960 35 .170
9.239 41

Between Groups
Within Groups
Total
Between Groups
Within Groups
Total
Between Groups
Within Groups
Total

Heart Rate

Respiratory Rate

Temperature

Sum of
Squares df Mean Square F Sig.
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Independent Samples Test

3.888 .077 6.253 10 .000 61.16667 9.78122 39.37276 82.96058

6.253 5.951 .001 61.16667 9.78122 37.18499 85.14834

9.091 .013 8.318 10 .000 88.33333 10.61969 64.67119 111.99547

8.318 5.252 .000 88.33333 10.61969 61.42439 115.24228

Equal variances
assumed
Equal variances
not assumed
Equal variances
assumed
Equal variances
not assumed

Anesthesia Duration

Analgesia Duration

F Sig.

Levene's Test for
Equality of Variances

t df Sig. (2-tailed)
Mean

Difference
Std. Error
Difference Lower Upper

95% Confidence
Interval of the

Difference

t-test for Equality of Means
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